Recognition of expected credit losses under the Decision on
classification 44

Opening balance (1 January 2018)  77

Retained earnings
Closing balance (31 December 2017) 618
Recognition of expected credit losses under the Decision on
classification (86)

Opening balance (1 January 2018)  532

91

Notes to the financial statements (continued)

7. Financial assets and financial liabilities (continued)

B. Classification of financial assets and financial liabilities at 1 January 2018 (continued)

The following table reconciles

 the closing impairment allowance for financial assets and provisions for liabilities and charges in
accordance with the old regulation, at 31 December 2017, i

 the opening balance of expected credit losses under the Decision on classification, at 1 January 2018.

2018
Group

31
December

2017
Reclassifi

cation
Remeasure

ment
1 January

2018
HRK millions
Classification: Loans and receivables and held
to maturity securities under IAS 39 /
classification:  financial assets at amortised
cost under IFRS 9 (including cash and
amounts at banks, obligatory reserve with the
CNB, placements wth and loans to other
banks, loans from and advances to
customers)  1,333 - 61 1,394

Classification: debt securities available for
sale under IAS 39 / classification: financial
assets at FVOCI under IFRS 9 - - 46 46

Total 1,333  107 1,440

Commitments and contingencies 93 - (10) 83

Total  93 - (10) 83

2018
Bank

31
December

2017
Reclassifi

cation
Remeasure

ment
1 January

2018
HRK millions
Classification: Loans and receivables and held
to maturity securities under IAS 39 /
classification:  financial assets at amortised
cost under IFRS 9 (including cash and
amounts at banks, obligatory reserve with the
CNB, placements with and loans to other
banks, loans from and advances to
customers)  1,563 - 51 1,614

Classification: debt securities available for
sale under IAS 39 / classification: financial
assets at FVOCI under IFRS 9 - - 44 44

Total 1,563 - 95 1,658

Commitments and contingencies 93 - (10) 83

Total  93 - (10) 83

92

Notes to the financial statements (continued)

8. Cash and current accounts with banks

 Group Group Bank Bank
 2018 2017 2018 2017
 HRK

millions
HRK

millions
HRK

millions
HRK

millions

Cash in hand 1,049 804 1,049 804

Giro account with the Croatian National
Bank 4,194 3,851 4,194 3,851

Current accounts with other banks

- with parent bank 13 10 13 9

- with other Raiffeisen Bank International AG
  (“the RBI”) group banks 2 4 1 4

- with other banks 83 78 75 78

 5,341 4,747 5,332 4,746
Impairment allowance (35) (39) (34) (39)
 5,306 4,708 5,298 4,707

a) Movement in impairment allowance for cash and current accounts with banks

   Stage 1 and 2
 Group Group Bank Bank
 2018 2017 2018 2017
 HRK

millions
HRK

millions
HRK

millions
HRK

millions
At 31 December 39 36 39 36

Effect of adoption of the Decision on classification at 1
January 2018 (8) - (8) -

At 1 January 31 36 31 36

Net charge recognised in profit or loss (Note 34) 4 3 3 3

At 31 December 35 39 34 39

93

Notes to the financial statements (continued)

9. Obligatory reserve with the Croatian National Bank

 Group Group Bank Bank
 2018 2017 2018 2017
 HRK millions HRK millions HRK millions HRK millions

Obligatory reserve in domestic currency 1,924 1,757 1,924 1,757

 1,924 1,757 1,924 1,757
Impairment allowance (15) (18) (15) (18)
 1,909 1,739 1,909 1,739

a)  Movement in impairment allowance for obligatory reserve with the Croatian National Bank

   Stage 1 and 2
 Group Group Bank Bank
 2018 2017 2018 2017
 HRK millions HRK millions HRK millions HRK millions

At 31 December 18 20 18 20

Effect of adoption of the Decision on classification
at 1 January 2018 (3) - (3) -

At 1 January 15 20 15 20

Net release recognised in profit or loss (Note 34) - (2) - (2)

At 31 December 15 18 15 18

The CNB determines the requirement for banks to calculate obligatory reserve which is required to be deposited
with the CNB and maintained in the form of liquid assets.  The obligatory reserve requirement as at 31 December